

No. 23-1239

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF  
ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERTO FELIX, JR., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT, OFFICER  
ROBERTO FELIX, JR., IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JUDITH RAMSEY SALDANA

*Counsel of Record*

THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS & IRONS, LLP

4400 Post Oak Parkway, Suite 1000

Houston, Texas 77027

(713) 403-8210

jramsey@thompsoncoe.com

*Counsel for Respondent,*

*Officer Roberto Felix Jr.*

August 14, 2024

---

---

116949



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Traffic Stop .....	4
B. The Lawsuit.....	6
C. The First Summary Judgment Order .....	7
D. The Abandoned First Appeal and Second Summary Judgment Order .....	9
E. The Present Appeal.....	10
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED.....	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. Petitioner received a totality review by the District Court regarding Felix’s brandishing his weapon (which again found his conduct to be reasonable) and could have, but chose not to, have that same review of Felix’s decision to jump on the door sill—yet makes the failure to review that conduct the lynchpin of her Petition . . . . .	11
II. This case is not the appropriate vehicle to resolve the purported circuit split, because even if a broader review of Felix’s conduct is performed, and even if a Fourth Amendment violation is found, Felix would still be entitled to qualified immunity under clearly established law. . . . .	14
A. Felix’s conduct did not violate Barnes’s Fourth Amendment rights—even viewing all the circumstances . . . . .	15
B. Felix is entitled to qualified immunity under then-existing, clearly established law. Even if a Fourth Amendment violation is found, the outcome of this case would not change. . . . .	20

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Fifth Circuit is not wrong, and its precedent more closely follows this Court’s precedent concerning the importance of giving allowance to the moment when split-second judgments are required . . . . .	.23
A. In 2015, <i>Sheehan</i> held that prior bad tactics cannot be considered . . . . .	.24
B. In 2017, <i>Mendez</i> struck down the Ninth Circuit’s provocation rule . . . . .	.25
C. In 2021, <i>Bond</i> reiterated that clearly established law is the test for qualified immunity without the necessity of reviewing prior allegedly reckless conduct, and specificity is especially important in the Fourth Amendment context . . . . .	.27
D. This Court’s precedent involving fleeing suspects further supports the Fifth Circuit’s approach . . . . .	.28
E. The Court has thus provided guidance to the circuits in its prior opinions, obviating the need for further review . . .	.32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	.32

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSED MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 13, 2021 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSED MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 24, 2021 .....	25a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 29, 2022 .....	29a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	21
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Bond v. City of Tahlequah, Ok</i> , 981 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	17, 22, 29
<i>City and County of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	15, 24
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 586 U.S. 38 (2019) .....	21
<i>City of Tahlequah, Okla. v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021) .....	21, 22, 27
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>as revised</i> (August 21, 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Hunter v. Cole</i> , 141 S.Ct. 111 E. Ed. 2d 1051 (2020) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017).....	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Davis v. Romer</i> , 600 Fed.Appx. 926 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	19, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	18, 20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . .	1, 2, 15, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	18, 22
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	21
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	21
<i>Manis v. Lawson</i> , 585 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	7



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) . . . . .	21, 28, 29
<i>Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg, Tex.</i> , 564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	16
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) . . . . .	22, 31
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021) . . . . .	21
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) . . . . .	30
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	2, 15, 21, 22, 30, 31
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) . . . . .	20
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017) . . . . .	20
<i>Young v. City of Killeen</i> , 775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	19, 22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., amend. IV . . . . .	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 31
----------------------------------	---

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 1983.....7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....7
